## [Diekman, George C.]

## DEATHS.

DIEKMAN—George C., husband of Clara Kerker Diekman and father of Emma L. Diekman, on Saturday, January 30, 1937. Services at All Souls Universalist Church, Ocean and Ditmas Aves., on Monday evening at 8:30 o'clock.

Services Tonight For Dr. Diekman, Noted Pharmacist Member of State Board Since 1895, Was in Many Organizations

Funeral services will be held tonight at 8:30 at All Souls Universalist Church, Ocean and Ditmas Aves., for Dr. George C. Diekman, 74, a member of the New York State Board of Pharmacy since 1895, who died Saturday at his home, 2215 Newkirk Ave.

Dr. Diekman was formerly associate dean of the College of Pharmacy at Columbia University, where he served from 1897 to 1927. He was graduated from the College of Physicians and Surgeons at Columbia in 1891 and entered the field of pharmacy after practicing medicine for a year.

He was a Mason and a member of the Rotary Club of New York. Surviving are his widow, Clara Kerker Diekman, and a daughter, Emma L. Diekman.

Dr. Diekman was born in Manhattan and was graduated from the College of Pharmacy in 1888.

Dr. Diekman had been past master of Charity Lodge, F. & A.M., and was a member of the Brooklyn Lodge of Elks, the Drug and Chemical Club, the Maccabees, the Alumni Associations of the College of Pharmacy and the College of Physicians and Surgeons, the American Pharmaceutical Association, the National Association of Boards of Pharmacy, the New York State Pharmaceutical Association, the Kings County Pharmaceutical Society, the New York Veteran Druggists' Association and the German Apothecary Society. For three years he was president of the New York State Board of Pharmacy.

Brooklyn Daily Eagle, Brooklyn NY, Mon. 1 Feb 1937

Transcribed on 23 Nov 2014 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY